
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
9 October 2013 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2013 
at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)   

 
 3. MINUTES   

 
  (a) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 7 August 2013. (Pages 1 - 

8) 
 

  (b) Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) 30 August 2013 (for noting) (Pages 9 
- 18) 

 
  (c) Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) 11 September 2013 (for noting) (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME   

 
 5. LOCHGILPHEAD JOINT CAMPUS  
  A  presentation by the Head Teacher, Lochgilphead Joint Campus. 

 
 
 (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

 6. PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  

Public Document Pack



  Report by Executive Director – Community Services. 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 7. SKIPNESS PRIMARY SCHOOL - EDUCATION SCOTLAND  
  Report by Head Teacher. (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
 8. RHUNAHAORINE PRIMARY SCHOOL AND NURSERY CLASS - EDUCATION 

SCOTLAND  
  Report by Head Teacher. 

 (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

 9. SOUTHEND PRIMARY SCHOOL - EDUCATION SCOTLAND  
  Report by Head Teacher. (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
 10. EXTRA DAY HOLIDAY - MAKI SCHOOLS  
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services. (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
 11. CARE AT HOME PROVISION  
  Report by Executive Director – Community Services. 

 (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 12. ROADS ISSUES   
 

  (a) Capital Roads Reconstruction Programme - Update 
     Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 

(Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 13. SCHOOLS LIGHTS  
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services. (Pages 

101 - 164) 
 

 14. BEAR UPDATE  
  An update from BEAR on Trunk road issues.  

 
 15. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND - UPDATE (Pages 165 - 168)  

 
 16. STREETSCENE/BETTER NEIGHBOURHOOD STATISTICS/INFORMATION  
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services – to follow 

  
 

 17. BOLGAM STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services – to follow 

 (Pages 169 - 170) 
 

 18. ARMED FORCES CHAMPION UPDATE - NOMINATION  
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services to follow (Pages 171 - 172) 

 
 19. KIWG - APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 173 - 174) 

 
 20. ITEM TRACKER (Pages 175 - 178)  

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 



 
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Douglas PhilandCouncillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
    
 Contact: Theresa McLetchie  Tel: 01546 604511 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�
��������	
���������	
�����
������������������������
����
��
�������������������

��������
����
����������������
��
	�� ������
���!�
������"#$%��

�
�

&'�(���)� ���������	�
�����
��������������	��
�

� ���������	���	����������� ���������	�
����������������
� ���������	���������		��� ���������	��������	��
� ���������	������������� ���������	������������	�
� � �
� ���	������� ���� �	���!���	������������	�
� �������"�� ������#�����
�$������"��

��	����
�
� %������&����"� �����������	'���	��	"�

��������
� ����������
��� �	�(��"�)##���	'�������
�


���������"�
�  �*���	���� �������"��
���������"�

)##���	�
� �"�+�	"����	,� ����
���	#�	������������	�
� ������	���� �"	��"
�����������	�
� ��	"���!�		����� ��	����)��	�"���
�������	�
� �����-��,�� �

�"�������	�
[...]
cember 2013 

Ongoing 

5. Review format of consultation and information 

evenings for parents 

HTL Primary 

and 

Secondary 

• Collect feedback on existing 

arrangements from parents, staff and 

pupils 

• Consult CLT and Parent Council on 

proposed changes 

• Implement revised programme 

December 2013 

 

 

February 2014 

 

August 2014 

onwards 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 MAKI AREA COMMITTEE 
    
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES            2nd OCTOBER 2013 
 

 

RESEARCH INTO THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report and the annexed briefing paper summarise the findings 
of a research study into the Private Rented Sector (PRS) in Argyll 
and Bute; and also sets this in the context of the Scottish 
Government’s Strategy for the Private Rented Sector in Scotland. 

   
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 To note the findings of the research study and the implications for 

the Argyll & Bute Local Housing Strategy. 
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
 3.1 The Private Rented Sector is currently a high priority on the 

housing policy agenda at both local and national levels. It has an 
increasingly important contribution to make in addressing local 
housing need and supporting economic growth. In May 2013, the 
Scottish Government published the national strategy “A Place to 
Stay, A Place to Call Home” which set out an overarching vision 
for a PRS which: “provides good quality homes and high 
management standards, inspires consumer confidence, and 
encourages growth through attracting increased investment”. 

  
 3.2 The national strategy highlights the increasing importance of the 

sector in achieving and maintaining affordable, high quality 
housing in Scotland. To deliver this national strategy as well as the 
aims and objectives of the Argyll & Bute Local Housing Strategy, a 
number of key issues must be addressed:  

   

• tackling the minority of land
[...]

indicators to keep track of how well all Scottish schools are doing. 

 
Here are the evaluations for Southend Primary School. 
 

Improvements in performance  good 

Learners’ experiences good 

Meeting learning needs good 

 
Pre-5 Unit. 
 

Improvements in performance satisfactory 

Children’s experiences satisfactory 

Meeting learning needs satisfactory 

 
We also evaluated the following aspects of the work of the school and pre-5 unit. 
 

The curriculum good 

Improvement through self-evaluation very good 

 
A copy of the full letter is available on the Education Scotland website at 
http://www.educationscotland.gov.uk/inspectionandreview/reports/school/primsec/So
uthendPrimarySchoolArgyllandBute.asp  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                
1
 How good is our school? The Journey to Excellence: part 3, HM Inspectorate of Education, 2007, 

http://www.educationscotland.gov.uk/Images/HowgoodisourschoolJtEpart3_tcm4-684258.pdf 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\0\AI00076010\$4hxafoyo.doc 1 
 

 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND ISLAY 
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION  AREA COMMITTEE 
 2nd OCTOBER 2013 
 
 
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS AND IN SERVICE DAYS: 2013/2014 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 The Executive at its meeting on 2 February 2012 agreed the 

framework of main holiday dates for schools in 2013/2014  
   
 1.2 These dates were then circulated to schools to consider the 

remaining inservice days and occasional days. 
   
 1.3 

 
 

Mid Argyll Schools inadvertently identified 6 School Holidays 
instead of 5.  These 6 days were transferred onto the paper 
submitted to Area Committee on 3rd October 2012 and 
subsequently approved.  (Appendix 1) 
 

 1.4 Mid Argyll Schools were asked to retract 1 of the 6 days 
selected.   

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 Members are asked to endorse the new patterns of school 

holidays and inservice days for all schools in Mid
[...]
Route Location** Proposed Scheme Details*** Estimated Value

 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
0



 1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA 

COMMITTEE 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES WEDNESDAY 2
nd
 October 2013  

 

 

TITLE:  SCHOOL FLASHING LIGHTS MID ARGYLL KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS  
 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the issue of the outstanding replacement of the School Flashing (“Twenty’s 

Plenty”) lights within Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 It is recommended that Members note this report. 
 

3. DETAIL 

 
 The original requirement for the installation of speed restriction signs at schools is included in this 

report.(Appendix1). 
 As is stated in this appendix, funding was made available for the original installation for the signs, however  
 no consideration, financial or otherwise, was given to the requirement for the essential on-going maintenance. 
 
 Not unlike the Council street lighting apparatus, the inclement weather on the West Coast of Scotland has taken its 

toll on these signs and almost every one has exceeded its design life. 
 
 The street lighting section has been reduced by 60 % over the last 3 years and this lack of available resource and 

the cost of the specialist materials required for these signs has meant that the necessary up keep has not been 
possible.  

  

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

3
P

a
g
e
 1

0
1



 2 

 Consideration was given to alternative procurement strategies, including in-house delivery, collaboration with 
neighbouring local authorities and policy changes.  For various reasons, these approaches were not considered to 
be appropriate and a stand-alone maintenance and repair/replacement Contract was procured.   

  
 
 With this in mind, a Council wide condition survey of these signs was carried out by Consultancy firm Capita 

Symmonds, with a view to using the information gathered to issue a tender for replacement and maintenance.  
Their fin
[...]
ate evidence/information requested is attached 

and suitably labelled to identify Tenderer. 

 

Page 164



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS  
AREA COMMITTEE  

  
CUSTOMER SERVICES 2 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
TRANSPORT SCOTLAND UPDATE 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on Transport 

Scotland’s progress to date on the A83 Trunk Road.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members note this report. 
 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

Argyll and Bute Trunk Roads Liaison Meeting 
 
Transport Scotland met with Police Scotland, Argyll and Bute Council’s Head 
of Roads and Shadow Spokesperson for Transport and Infrastructure for their 
3-monthly Trunk Road Liaison Meeting on the 20th of August 2013. Transport 
Scotland and the Council shared detail of their current 2013-2014 roads 
maintenance programmes and continue to work closely to identify 
opportunities for joint working across the region. 
 
Responses to elected members issues were provided at the meeting, please 
see the attached copy. 
 
 
A83 Rest and Be Thankful 
 
Progress 
We are in the process of carrying out the “Red Option” mitigation works. The 
Red Option contains a range of hazard reduction measures which will be built 
along the line of the existing road. The works will include  additional fencing 
and debris netting, drainage improvements, enhancement to slope vegetation 
and culvert improvements.  
 
We are undertaking the works in phases to avoid road closures and reduce 
the amount and length of delays at this part of the route.  
 
 

Agenda Item 15Page 165



 
As part of the monitoring process of the slope, we have identified priority sites 
for mitigation. We will target these areas in order of priority. As a result of 
monitoring and investigations, the priorities change and we may update our 
programme to reflect the most current priorities.  
 
Phase 3 and 4  
Phase 3 and 4 of landslide protection at the Rest and Be Thankful were 
completed in April. Th
[...]
e Council to discuss how best 
to take forward the formal transfer of responsibility.  This will include 
undertaking a detailed inspection of the route and discussing the timing of the 
transfer, maintenance costs and any employment issues arising.  The 
Campbeltown to Kennacraig section of the route will be included in the on-
going A83 route study, and an update of the next steps will be provided during 
the next A83 Taskforce meeting on 4 September.  
 

Page 167



Taking account of statutory processes, it is expected that the road will be 
trunked by summer 2014.  The exact extent of the section to be trunked will 
be discussed with Argyll and Bute Council. 
    
 
 
4. CONCLUSION  
 
This report provides Members with an update on Trunk Road issues in MAKI.  
    
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
5.1 Policy None 
   
5.2 Financial None 
   
5.3 Personnel None 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
None. 

   
5.5 Legal None  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

                         MID-ARGYLL, KINTYRE & ISLAY 
                                                AREA COMMITTEE 

  
DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

OCTOBER 2013 

 

 
BOLGAM STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is to update members of the provision of public 

conveniences within the town of Campbeltown and in relation to the 
Bolgam Street toilet facility. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that members note this report. 
 
 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 At present the availability of the public conveniences within the town of 

Campbeltown are, Bolgam Street, seven days per week from 08:30am 
to 6:00pm and the facility at Pensioners Row, is also available for use 
seven days per week from 9:00am to 6:00pm. 

 
3.2 It is the intention to evaluate what the condition, the location and the 

operational cleanliness is relating to the local facilities. This is not an 
attempt to reduce the number of facilities in Campbeltown, but to 
provide facilities of the best quality and buildings which are 
maintenance friendly. 

 
3.3 Examples of available options are to explore the potential of a modern 

facility on the quay, and assessing the feasibility of having both the 
Bolgam Street and the Pensioners Row, public conveniences. Given 
what the possible renovation costs are relating to the Bolgam Street 
facility, the Pensioners Row facility which serves pedestrian traffic 
visiting the local play area and those members of the public who walk 
the esplanade, could be better placed for upgrading. With the town 
being serviced by the possibility of a new facility on the quay and also 
making the toilets in the Aquilibrium building, available to for public use.  
 
  

3.4 Through the on-going service workshops and future consultation 
meetings, all these possible options will be explored at the public 

Agenda Item 17Page 169



consultation process as to the requirements and locations of all 
facilities within the town. 
 
  

4. CONCLUSION  
 

Amenity Services staff will look at the future public convenience 
provision through evaluating the current assets, possible partnership 
options within the local area and what the community aspirations are 
through the consultation process. 

 
    
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
5.1 Policy None 
   
5.2 Financial Possible upgrading costs. Potential for reducing current 

costs through newer facilities.  
   
5.3 Personnel None 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
None. 

   
5.5 Legal None at this stage, however, there may be Service Level 

Agreements or leases through possible partnerships. 
 
 
 
Sandy Mactaggart, Executive Director, Development and Infrastructure 
17th September 2013 
 
For further information, please contact Tom Murphy, Streetscene Manager, 
Tel: 01436 658908. 
 
 

Page 170



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

AREA COMMITTEES 

  

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF THE COUNCIL MEETING OF 29 AUGUST 2013 

 

 

 

7. ARMED FORCES CHAMPION UPDATE 

 

 At the Council meeting held on 28 June 2012 the Council appointed Councillor 
Maurice Corry as the Armed Forces Champion (AFC) to ensure that local service 
provision was mindful of the needs of Service Veterans. 
 
The report provided an update to Council on the work of the Armed Forces Champion 
and highlighted a number of initiatives that were underway in Argyll and Bute. 
 
There was also tabled paper “Community Covenant – Groups that applied and 
amounts requested”. 
 
Members noted with appreciation the work carried out by Councillor Corry to date. 
 

Decision 
 
(a) Noted the progress and activity report associated with the Armed Forces 

Champion. 
 
(b) Noted the Community Covenant paper which provided information on the 

AFCC Grant Funding. 
 
(c) Agreed to the incorporation of the Highland Reserve and Forces Cadet 

Association (HRFCA) as a signatory to the Argyll and Bute Armed Forces 
Community Covenant Partnership. 

 
(d) Noted the proposal for the establishment of a World War 1 Commemoration 

Steering Group led by the Royal British Legion and the proposed development 
of a 4 year commemoration project. 

 

(e) Agreed to delegate the nomination of a representative elected member 

from each area to join the steering group to local Area Committees. 
 
(f) Agreed that a further report on the establishment of the Argyll and Bute Armed 

Forces and Community Partnership be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Council in September 2013. 

 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 15 May 2013, 
submitted and additional paper “Community Covenant – Groups that applied and 
amounts requested” dated 28 August 2013, tabled) 

 
 

Agenda Item 18Page 171



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 2 OCTOBER 2013 

 

KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP – ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
CHAIRING 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 The working arrangements of the Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) 
are such that there has been an informal agreement between Ward 1 and 
Ward 2 Councillors in place since June 2007 (the first meeting of the 
Group following introduction of multi-member wards) to the effect that only 
Ward 1 Councillors can chair the meeting.   
 
Representation has been made that it would be entirely appropriate for a 
Ward 2 Councillor to chair this meeting given Ward 2 represents Kintyre.  
As the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee appointed all 6 
Ward 1&2 Councillors onto the Group, it would be appropriate that the 
Area Committee take a view on the arrangements for chairing the meeting 
and in doing so, they may wish to take cognisance of any emerging 
political management arrangements. 

  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area Committee formalise 

arrangements for chairing the Kintyre Initiative Working Group. 
   
   
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 KIWG has been administered and Chaired by Argyll and Bute 

Council since 1995.  Since to the introduction of multi-member 
wards in 2007, there MAKI Area Committee has appointed all 6 
members from Wards 1 and 2 who put in place informal 
arrangement that Ward 1 Councillors only would chair the Group 
and that these Councillors would each chair the meeting for an 18 
month period. 

   
 3.2 The need to revisit the appointments of chair and vice-chair has 

come up recently and it has become evident that there is interest 
in revisiting the informal agreement to allow Ward 2 Members to 
be eligible to chair the meeting although it has not been possible to 
reach a unanimous view. 

   

Agenda Item 19Page 173



 3.3 As the MAKI Area Committee appointed the 6 Members to the 
KIWG and in efforts to formalise arrangements for chairing the 
meeting, there would be benefit in the Area Committee giving 
consideration to this issue.  

   
4. CONCLUSION 
   
 4.1 Having taken into consideration the detail set out in this 
[...]
MAKI  AC October 2 

KIWG – Appointment of 
Chair 

    
MAKI  AC October 2 

Bolgam Street Public 
Conveniences  

Tom Murphy 5 September 
2012 BD 

 Proposal for upgrade or 
alternative facility  to MAKI  
October AC  meeting 

Primary Schools – 
Performance and 
attainment 

Kathryn Wilkie 5 June 2013 
AC 

 Next report June 2014 AC 
 

Education Scotland Head Teachers   Rhunahaorine (December 
AC) - Primary/Skipness 
Primary and Southend 
Primary – reports to 
October AC for noting   

Secondary Schools – 
Performance and 
attainment  

  Scheduled attendance of 
Head Teachers at Area 
Committees to provide 
reports on performance 
and attainment.  

Lochgilphead Joint 
Campus – October AC 
Islay H S – December AC 
Campbeltown GS - 
December AC 
Tarbert Academy – 
February AC 

Autism Argyll Alison Leask 
(Chairperson) 

April 2013  Suggest attend December 
AC in Campbeltown 

Red Cross Patient 
Transfer 

Anne Crerar 
(Service 
Manager) 

1 May 2013 
BD 

  
November BD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7
7



Updated September 2013 

 

 

 

COMPLETED ITEMS 

 

  

 

P
a
g

e
 1

7
8


	Agenda
	3a Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 7 August 2013.
	3b Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) 30 August 2013 (for noting)
	3c Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) 11 September 2013 (for noting)
	5 Lochgilphead Joint Campus
	6 Private Rented Sector
	09-09-13 Mid Argyll ABC PRS Research Study Briefing Paper_REVISED

	7 Skipness Primary School - Education Scotland
	SkipnessPSIns20082013
	Skipness PS QI  20082013

	8 Rhunahaorine Primary School and Nursery Class - Education Scotland
	RhunahaorineIns301012
	RhunahaorineAIE301012

	9 Southend Primary School - Education Scotland
	SouthendPSIns200813
	SouthendPSQIs200813

	10 Extra Day Holiday - MAKI Schools
	11 Care at Home provision
	12a Capital Roads Reconstruction Programme - Update
	13 Schools Lights
	Appendix 1_School Lights
	Copy of appendix2_School Lights
	appendix3_School lights

	15 Transport Scotland - update
	17 Bolgam Street Public Conveniences
	18 ARMED FORCES CHAMPION UPDATE - NOMINATION
	19 KIWG - Appointment of Chair
	20 Item Tracker



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in

the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD
on WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2013

Councillor Douglas Philand (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Anne Horn

Councillor Donald Kelly

Patricia O’Neill
Ann Devine

Sinead Pow
Sioned Phillips
Donna Milton
Stephen Lally
Bill Halliday
Stewart Clark
Allan MacDonald
Jackie Connelly

Alison Hunter

Ryan McGlynn

APOLOGIES

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor John Semple
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Central Governance Manager
Principal, Lochgilphead Joint
Campus

Pupil, Lochgilphead Joint
Campus

Pupil, Lochgilphead Joint
Campus

Consultant, Arneill Johnston
Consultant, Arneill Johnston
Area Private Sector Officer
Roads Performance Manager
Amenity Services
Performance Manager

Performance Improvement
Officer

Assessment and Care
Manager

Lighting Technician

The Chair, Councillor Philand, welcomed everyone to the meeting and
introductions were made around the table.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)
There were no Declarations of Interest.
3. MINUTES

(@) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 7
AUGUST 2013.



The Minute of the previous meeting held on 7 August, 2013 was approved
as a true record.

Matters Arising

Councillor Kelly enquired on the status of the appraisal at Kilkerran Park.

Councillor Currie stated that West Kintyre Community Council no longer
wished the responsibility of the public conveniences at Tayinloan Pier. He
believed that correspondence to confirm this would be forthcoming from the
Community Council.

The Central Governance Manager agreed that this item would be included
on the Item Tracker for further review and consideration.

(b) KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP (KIWG) 30 AUGUST 2013
(FOR NOTING)

The Minute of the previous meeting held on 30 August, 2013 was noted.

(c) MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) 11 SEPTEMBER 2013 (FOR
NOTING)

The Minute of the previous meeting held on 11 September, 2013 was
noted.

PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME
The Chair invited questions from Members and the public in attendance.

Councillor Kelly raised his concerns in regards the on-going water issues in
Saddell Street, Campbeltown and reiterated the need for further investigation.
Stewart Clark replied that Scottish Water were undertaking preliminary work on
this issue and had undertaken the clearing of grilles. In addition, Scottish Water
had spoken to local businesses as there was a view that commercial debris was,
in part, causing the drains to flood.

Councillor Kelly also enquired on the status of the letting of the Aqualibrium
Cafeé.

Decision

The Central Governance Manager would ascertain the status of the letting and a
report would be brought to the December meeting.

Councillor MacMillan enquired if plans had been compiled to undertake remedial
roads work, including Red Row Terrace in Furnace. Stewart Clark replied that



the Capital Programme was being progressed for next year and he envisaged
that Furnace would be one of the schemes put forward for Members approval.

Councillor Horn asked if there had been an update on BEAR representation at
the MAKI Area Committee. The Chair replied that despite his direct
communication to the Scottish Minister, BEAR had failed to acknowledge that
they would attend the MAKI Area Committee. He asked Members to agree that
a request be made to the Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure
Services to take this issue forward.

Decision

Members agreed that the Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure
Services take this issue forward with BEAR Management.

Councillor Horn raised her concerns in regards the road conditions at King
Street, Portnahaven. She detailed the risks which local carers encountered in
using the road. Stewart Clark responded that this was a private road and out-
with the remit of Argyll and Bute Council.

Decision

Members agreed that the Roads Performance Manager would liaise directly with
the Islay Community Council to provide technical advice to endeavour to address
these road issues.

LOCHGILPHEAD JOINT CAMPUS

The Committee heard presentations by the Head Teacher, Lochgilphead Joint
Campus and 2 S1 pupils.

Discussion followed in regards the recent results attained by pupils at the
Campus and the Head Teacher advised on the reinstatement of the mentoring
scheme.

Members stated that it would perhaps be advantageous to undertake visits to
local schools in order to see at first hand any areas of concerns.

In response to anecdotal comments on the size of the campus Members were
assured that although the primary school role has grown classes were not
bursting at the seams and that the High School was not at capacity.
Decision
Members agreed:

1. To note the presentation.

2. That the potential visit by Members to the Campus be placed on the

Item Tracker for actioning.

The Chair thanked the Head Teacher and the 2 students for their informative
presentations and wished all the staff and students continuing success in the



future.
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR

The Committee gave consideration to a report which summarises the findings of
a research study into the Private Rented Sector (PRS) in Argyll and Bute and
sets the context of the Scottish Government’s Strategy for the Private Rented
Sector in Scotland.

Discussion followed and Donna Milton, Consultant with Arneill Johnston advised
that the Research Study had been recognised nationally as a good example for
other Local Authorities.

Decision
Members agreed:-

1. To note the report.

2. That the Research Study would be presented to full Council for further
consideration and review.

3. That the presentation would be disseminated to Members.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Community Services, dated 2
October, 2013, submitted).

SKIPNESS PRIMARY SCHOOL - EDUCATION SCOTLAND

The Committee gave consideration to a report and action plan related to the
recent Education Scotland inspection at Skipness Primary School.

Discussion followed in regards the actual attendance of Head Teachers to
discuss specific issues and the feasibility of utilising VC facilities, when available,

Decision
Members agreed:

1. To note the report.

2. That Councillor Taylor would write on behalf of the Area Committee to the
Head of Education commending the Education Scotland reports for
Skipness, Southend and Rhunahaorine Primary Schools.

3. That Head Teachers would be invited to link into future MAKI Area
Committee meetings by a VC facility, where feasible.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Community Services, dated 2
October 2013, submitted).

RHUNAHAORINE PRIMARY SCHOOL AND NURSERY CLASS - EDUCATION
SCOTLAND

The Committee gave consideration to a report and action plan related to the
recent Education Scotland inspection at Rhunahaorine Primary School.



10.

11.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Community Services, dated 2
October 2013, submitted).

SOUTHEND PRIMARY SCHOOL - EDUCATION SCOTLAND

The Committee gave consideration to a report and action plan related to the
recent Education Scotland inspection at Southend Primary School.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Community Services, dated 2
October 2013, submitted).

EXTRA DAY HOLIDAY - MAKI SCHOOLS

Members gave consideration to a report detailing the background to the
inadvertently approved 6 School Holidays, instead of 5 for the MAKI Area.

Decision

Members agreed to endorse the new patterns of school holidays and in-service
days for all schools in Mid Argyll.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Community Service, dated 2 October
2013, submitted).

CARE AT HOME PROVISION

The Committee gave consideration to a report which updated on the findings of
the 1 quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the MAKI area.

Decision
Members agreed:

1. To note the report.

2. That the Area Manager, Assessment and Care Management would
distribute the Care Inspectorate Action Plan for internal services to
Members for information.

3. That a report which detailed the current provision and ongoing
review of local services would come to the December CPG.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Community Services, dated 2
October, 2013, submitted).



12.

13.

ROADS ISSUES
(a) CAPITAL ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME - UPDATE

The Committee considered a report providing an update on outstanding
road-related issues in the MAKI area.

The Roads Performance Manager confirmed that the report from the
previous meeting in regards the classification 1 potholes was correct.

Discussion followed in regards:-

» The quality of the grass cutting and shrub cutting in the local area.
* A83 Trunk Road issues

The Roads Performance Manager agreed to provide further detail on these
matters directly to the Members who raised the issue.

Councillor Horn congratulated the Roads Department on the repairs made
at West Loch, Tarbert.

Decision:

The Committee agreed:

1. To note the report.

2. That the Roads Performance Manager would take issues directly
to meetings held with the BEAR Management team.

3. That a report on the structural patching machine would come to

the MAKI BD in November.

(Reference: Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services
dated 2 October, 2013, submitted).

Councillor Semple left the meeting at 12.50.

SCHOOLS LIGHTS

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating on the issue of
outstanding replacement of the School’s Flashing (“Twenty’s Plenty”) lights
within Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands.

Councillor Kelly expressed his thanks to Ryan McGlynn and the Street Lighting
Team for the excellent work undertaken in Campbeltown. He highlighted that
the Department was working with minimal staff and, in his opinion, staffing
should be strengthened when budgetary discussions commenced.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure,



14.

15.

16.

17.

dated 2 October, 2013, submitted).

BEAR UPDATE

There was no update from BEAR.

Decision

Members agreed that the Chair would contact the Executive Director —
Development and Infrastructure Services requesting that he take forward the
dissatisfaction of the MAKI Members at the lack of attendance and
acknowledgement by BEAR Management to local road issues.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND - UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating on Transport Scotland’s
progress to date on the A83 Trunk Road..

Decision
Members agreed:
1. To note the report.
2. That Transport Scotland would be invited to a future MAKI Area

Committee meeting.

(Reference: Report dated 2 October, 2013, submitted).

STREETSCENE/BETTER NEIGHBOURHOOD STATISTICS/INFORMATION

The Committee gave consideration to a report which updated on the level of
complaints regarding dog fouling — 1 January 2013 to 31 August 2013.

Members were advised that in respect of dog fouling, Pyramid only deals with
Lagan complaints.

Decision
Members agreed:
1. To note the report.
2. That they would endorse a media campaign to highlight the local dog

fouling issues.

(Report by the Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services,
dated 2 October 2013, tabled)

BOLGAM STREET PUBLIC CONVENIENCES
The Committee gave consideration to a report which updated on the provision of

public conveniences within the town of Campbeltown and, in relation, to the
Bolgam Street toilet facility.



18.

19.

Decision
Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure
Services, dated 2 October 2013, submitted).

ARMED FORCES CHAMPION UPDATE - NOMINATION

The Committee gave consideration to an Extract of the Minute from the Council
meeting held on 29 August 2013 whereby Councillor Maurice Corry was
appointed as the Armed Forces Champion (AFC) and a decision was made to
delegate the nomination of a representative elected Member from each area to
join the Steering Group to local Area Committees.

Decision

Members agreed that Councillor Donald MacMillan was appointed as the Armed
Forces Champion for the MAKI area.

(Reference: Extract of Minute of the Council Meeting of 29 August, 2013,
submitted).

KIWG - APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Committee gave consideration to a report which detailed the working
arrangements of the Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) and updated on the
informal agreement between Ward 1 and Ward 2 Councillors which had been in
place since June 2007 (the first meeting of the Group following introduction of
multi-member wards) to the effect that only Ward 1 Councillors can chair the
meeting. In addition, representation has been made that it would be entirely
appropriate for a Ward 2 Councillor to chair this meeting given Ward 2
represents Kintyre. As the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee
appointed all 6 Ward 1&2 Councillors onto the Group, it would be appropriate
that the Area Committee take a view on the arrangements for chairing the
meeting and in doing so, they may wish to take cognisance of any emerging
political management arrangements.

Decision
Members agreed:
1. That Ward 1 and Ward 2 Members would be eligible to be voted on as
Chair by the Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) members.
2. That the nomination of the Chair would be delegated to the Elected
Members of the KIWG.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Customer Services, dated 2 October
2013, submitted).



20.

ITEM TRACKER

The Committee gave consideration to the Item Tracker.
Decision

Members agreed to note the Iltem Tracker.

(Reference: Iltem Tracker, submitted).



